MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Chapter 13.

Снар. 13.

Resolve establishing the valuation of the towns of Deering and Westbrook, in the county of Cumberland.

Resolved, That the number of polls set to the town of Deering be nine hundred sixty-one, and the value of estates two million lished. one hundred ninety-four thousand and ninety-six dollars; and that the number of polls set to the town of Westbrook be six hundred, and the value of estates one million ninety-seven thousand and lished. forty-eight dollars; and that all state and county taxes hereafter shall be assessed accordingly.

Westbrook estab-

Approved February 7, 1872.

Chapter 14.

Resolves abating state tax of Veazie on one hundred and eighty-five thousand dollars.

Resolved. That the treasurer of state be and is hereby authorized State tax on town and directed to abate one thousand one hundred and ten dollars of ment of. the state tax for eighteen hundred and seventy, assessed upon the town of Veazie, in the county of Penobscot, on one hundred and eighty-five thousand dollars taken from said town's valuation in eighteen hundred and seventy-one.

Resolved, That the county commissioners for the county of County tax 1870, Penobscot be and are hereby authorized and directed to abate two hundred and eighty-five dollars and twenty-seven cents of the county tax for eighteen hundred and seventy, assessed upon the town of Veazie in said county on one hundred and eighty-five thousand dollars taken from said town's valuation in eighteen hundred and seventy-one.

Approved February 8, 1872.

Chapter 15.

Resolve in favor of Francis R. Dinsmore,

Resolved, That the land agent be, and he is hereby authorized Lot of land to be to deed to Francis R. Dinsmore of Island Falls, in the county of R. Dinsmore. Aroostook, lot numbered thirty-four in township number four, range four, west east line state, whenever said lot is paid for in road labor waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 9, 1872.